### 504222665 02/10/2017

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4269342

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAN MICHAEL	08/31/2016
JAMES SZPAK	08/24/2016
JASON TILK	08/24/2016
ROB VYSTRICIL	08/26/2016
ROBERT ALLEN	08/24/2016
BILL RABBITT	08/24/2016
SHAWN DELLINGER	08/24/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION
Street Address:	4403 ALLEN ROAD
City:	STOW
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44224

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15429530

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

504222665

**Fax Number:** (216)241-2824

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-621-0150

**Email:** patents@hahnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP
Address Line 1: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116762.00089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOEL S. SONNENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Joel S. Sonnenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2017

PATENT REEL: 041224 FRAME: 0575

# **Total Attachments: 4**

 $source = 2017\text{-}02\text{-}10\_Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_116762\text{-}00089\#page1.tif$ 

source=2017-02-10\_Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_116762-00089#page2.tif

source=2017-02-10\_Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_116762-00089#page3.tif

source=2017-02-10\_Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_116762-00089#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 041224 FRAME: 0576

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN INVENTION

This is an Assignment of the Rights, Title and Interest in an Invention entitled:

# TOOL STORAGE UNIT HAVING A MOVEABLE HOUSING

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which either a United States Patent Application or an International (PCT) Patent Application was filed in the United States (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application") and for which the Inventor(s) listed below hereby authorize and request that an attorney representing Matco Tools Corporation, Intellectual Property Department, Stow, Ohio to insert here in parentheses the application number and the filing date of the Patent Application when known (application number 62/294,850, filed February 12, 2016).

INVENTOR(s):

Name	Address	
Dan Michael	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	
James Szpak	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	
Jason Tilk	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	
Rob Vystricil	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	
Robert Allen	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	
Bill Rabbitt	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION 4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	* *

Shawn Dellinger	c/o MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION
	4403 Allen Road
	Stow, OH 44224
	United States of America

ASSIGNEE(S):

Name	Address	COUNTRIES FOR WHICH ASSIGNMENTS BY INVENTORS OF ALL RIGHTS, TITLE AND
MATCO TOOLS CORPORATION	4403 Allen Road Stow, OH 44224 United States of America	INTEREST ARE MADE  All Countries

WHEREAS, we, the above-identified Inventor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, we desire to assign all our rights title and interest in the Invention and in the Patent Application to the above identified Assignees;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

- I. We hereby assign and transfer all of our rights, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Application as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto the Assignces in conformance with the designation made above of the countries for which this assignment of all our rights, title and interest is made.
- 2. We further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the Patent Application and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.
- 3. We hereby warrant and represent that we have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignees on the dates indicated below.

1)_	Dan Michael	Date 8-31-16
	2- WA ALABANYA	
2)_	James Szpak	Date
	James Szpak	
3)		Date
	Jason Tilk	ŷ.
4)		Data
<del>4</del> )	Rob Vystricil	Date
5)_	Robert Allen	Date
	RODELLAMON	
6)_	Dill Dokkin	Date
	Bill Rabbitt	
7)		Date
· <i>y</i>	Shawn Dellinger	

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignees on the dates indicated below.

1)		Date
	Dan Michael	
2) _	Janyes Szpak	Date
3)_	Jason Tilk	Date 2.24.2*16
4)_	Rob Vystricil	Date <u>8-22-2014</u>
5)	Politect Colla Robert Allen	Date824 2014
6)	Bill Rabbitt	Date <u>8/24/2014</u> 0
<sup>7</sup> )∈	Shawn Dellinger	Date8/24/2014_